IEEE SENSORS JOURNAL, VOL. 23, NO. 3, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 1875
Characteristics Analysis of RFID Multiparameter
Sensor Tags Based on Various
Substrate Materials
Lei Kang, Lan Chen , Luyi Liu, Zhichong Wan, Guochun Wan , and Liyu Xie
Abstract—Not only are large bridges and structures sus-
ceptible to structural collapse owing to mechanical loads, but
they are also susceptible to structural degeneration due to

for metal crack detection and characterization,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 5, pp. 2452–2462, May 2018, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2017.2786696.
[3] J. Yeo, J.-I. Lee, and Y. Kwon, “Humidity-sensing chipless RFID
tag with enhanced sensitivity using an interdigital capacitor structure,”
Sensors, vol. 21, no. 19, p. 6550, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21196550.
[4] L. Liu and L. Chen, “Characteristic analysis of a chipless RFID sensor
based on multi-parameter sensing and an intelligent detection method,”
Sensors, vol. 22, no. 16, p. 6027, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22166027.
[5] N. Javed, M. A. Azam, and Y. Amin, “Chipless RFID multisensor
for temperature sensing and crack monitoring in an IoT environ-
ment,” IEEE Sensors Lett., vol. 5, no. 6, pp. 1–4, Jun. 2021, doi:
10.1109/LSENS.2021.3083218.
[6] J. W. Sanders, J. Yao, and H. Huang, “Microstrip patch antenna
temperature sensor,” IEEE Sensors J., vol. 15, no. 9, pp. 5312–5319,
Sep. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2015.2437884.
[7] J. Anum Satti et al., “Miniaturized humidity and temperature sensing
RFID enabled tags,” Int. J. RF Microw. Comput.-Aided Eng., vol. 28,
no. 1, Jul. 2017, Art. no. e21151, doi: 10.1002/mmce.21151.
[8] E. M. Amin, N. C. Karmakar, and B. W. Jensen, “Fully printable chipless

[17] C. Saha and J. Y. Siddiqui, “A comparative analysis for split
ring resonators of different geometrical shapes,” in Proc. IEEE
Appl. Electromagn. Conf. (AEMC), Dec. 2011, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/AEMC.2011.6256871.
[18] M. E. B. Jalil et al., “High capacity and miniaturized flexi-
ble chipless RFID tag using modified complementary split ring
resonator,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 33929–33943, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3061792.
[19] E. M. Amin, C. Nemai Karmakar, and B. Winther-Jensen, “Polyvinyl-
alcohol (PVA)-based RF humidity sensor in microwave frequency,”
Prog. Electromagn. Res. B, vol. 54, pp. 149–166, 2013, doi:
10.2528/PIERB13061716.
[20] G. Marchi, V. Mulloni, M. Manekiya, M. Donelli, and L. Lorenzelli,
“A preliminary microwave frequency characterization of a nafion-based
chipless sensor for humidity monitoring,” in Proc. IEEE SENSORS,
Oct. 2020, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/SENSORS47125.2020.9278752.
[21] A. Awadhia, S. Patel, and S. Agrawal, “Dielectric investigations
in PVA based gel electrolytes,” Prog. Crystal Growth Charac-
terization Mater., vol. 52, nos. 1–2, pp. 61–68, Mar. 2006, doi:
10.1016/j.pcrysgrow.2006.03.009.
[22] M. K. Mohanapriya, K. Deshmukh, M. B. Ahamed, K. Chidambaram,
and S. K. K. Pasha, “Influence of cerium oxide (CeO2) nanoparticles
on the structural, morphological, mechanical and dielectric properties
of PVA/PPy blend nanocomposites,” Mater. Today, Proc., vol. 3, no. 6,
pp. 1864–1873, 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.matpr.2016.04.086.
[23] J. Yao, F. M. Tchafa, A. Jain, S. Tjuatja, and H. Huang, “Far-field inter-
rogation of microstrip patch antenna for temperature sensing without
electronics,” IEEE Sensors J., vol. 16, no. 19, pp. 7053–7060, Oct. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2016.2597739.
[24] K. Carver and J. Mink, “Microstrip antenna technology,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. AP-29, no. 1, pp. 2–24, Jan. 1981, doi:
10.1109/TAP.1981.1142523.
[25] N. Kazemi, K. Schofield, and P. Musilek, “A high-resolution reflective
microwave planar sensor for sensing of vanadium electrolyte,” Sensors,
vol. 21, no. 11, p. 3759, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21113759.
[26] M. Abdolrazzaghi, M. Daneshmand, and A. K. Iyer, “Strongly enhanced
sensitivity in planar microwave sensors based on metamaterial coupling,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 4, pp. 1843–1855,
Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2791942.
[27] N. Kazemi, M. Abdolrazzaghi, and P. Musilek, “Comparative analy-
sis of machine learning techniques for temperature compensation in
microwave sensors,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 69, no. 9,
pp. 4223–4236, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3081119.
[28] A. M. Albishi, M. K. E. Badawe, V. Nayyeri, and O. M. Ramahi,
“Enhancing the sensitivity of dielectric sensors with multiple cou-
pled complementary split-ring resonators,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 68, no. 10, pp. 4340–4347, Oct. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2020.3002996.
[29] M. Abdolrazzaghi, F. Hariri, M. Chu, H. Naguib, and M. Daneshmand,
“Relative humidity sensing using PANI/PVA integrated with feedback
oscillator circuit,” in Proc. IEEE SENSORS, Oct. 2019, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/SENSORS43011.2019.8956563.
[30] B.-X. Wang, W.-S. Zhao, D.-W. Wang, J. Wang, W. Li, and J. Liu, “Opti-
mal design of planar microwave microfluidic sensors based on deep rein-
forcement learning,” IEEE Sensors J., vol. 21, no. 24, pp. 27441–27449,
Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3124294.
[31] Z. Abbasi, H. Niazi, M. Abdolrazzaghi, W. Chen, and M. Danesh-
mand, “Monitoring pH level using high-resolution microwave sen-
sor for mitigation of stress corrosion cracking in steel pipelines,”
IEEE Sensors J., vol. 20, no. 13, pp. 7033–7043, Jul. 2020, doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2020.2978086.
[32] W.-J. Wu, W.-S. Zhao, D.-W. Wang, B. Yuan, and G. Wang,
“A temperature-compensated differential microstrip sensor for microflu-
idic applications,” IEEE Sensors J., vol. 21, no. 21, pp. 24075–24083,
Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3115570.
Lei Kang received the B.S. degree in electrical
engineering and its automation from Hebei Uni-
versity, Baoding, China, in 2019. She is currently
pursuing the master’s degree in control science